Level 1: Financial instruments with quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets.

Level 2: Financial instruments with quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted prices for identical or
similar instruments in inactive markets and financial instruments valued using models where all significant inputs are based
directly or indirectly on observable market data.

Level 3: Financial instruments valued using valuation techniques where one or more significant inputs are based on
unobservable market data.

Our level 3 derivative financial instruments include currency swaps where the currency forward curve is illiquid and inflation-
linked swaps where the inflation curve is illiquid. In valuing these instruments a third party valuation is obtained to support
each reported fair value.

As disclosed in note 3, gains/losses on our recurring financial instruments are recorded in remeasurements in the
consolidated income statement.

The impacts on a post-tax basis of reasonably possible changes in significant level 3 assumptions for our derivative financial
instruments are as follows:

Six months ended 30 September

20152
£m

20142
£m

+20 basis point change in Limited Price Inflation (LPI) market curve
1
 (29) (24)

-20 basis point change in LPI market curve
1
 28 23

1. A reasonably possible change in assumption of other level 3 derivative financial instruments is unlikely to result in a material change in

fair values.
2. Tax rates applied above: Derivative financial instruments 20% (2014: 21%).

Movements in the six months to 30 September for derivative financial instruments measured using level 3 valuation methods
are presented below:

20153

£m
2014

£m

At 1 April  (68) (46)
Net gains/(losses) for the period 3 (2)
Settlements (1) (1)

At 30 September  (66) (49)

3. Gains of £3m (2014: loss of £2m) are attributable to derivative financial instruments held at the end of the reporting period.

National Grid Gas plc 2015/16 Half Year Results Statement

 18

7. Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt

Six months ended 30 September  2015 2014

  £m £m

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (7) (3)

(Decrease)/increase in financial investments  (207) 189

Decrease in borrowings and related derivatives   582 202

Net interest paid on the components of net debt  71 70

Change in net debt resulting from cash flows  439 458

Changes in fair value and exchange movements  (4) (7)

Net interest charge on the components of net debt  (113) (149)

Movement in net debt (net of related derivative financial instruments) in the period  322 302

Net debt (net of related derivative financial instruments) at start of period  (8,520) (8,440)

Net debt (net of related derivative financial instruments) at end of period  (8,198) (8,138)

8. Net debt

 30 September
2015

31 March
2015

  £m £m

Cash and cash equivalents  - 1

Bank overdrafts  (6) -

Net cash and cash equivalents  (6) 1

Financial investments  175 384

Borrowings (excluding bank overdrafts)  (8,772) (9,349)

Derivatives  405 444

Total net debt   (8,198) (8,520)

9. Commitments and contingencies

At 30 September 2015 there were commitments for future capital expenditure contracted but not provided for of £316 million
(31 March 2015: £446 million).

We also have other commitments relating primarily to energy purchase commitments, operating leases and contingencies in
the form of certain guarantees and letters of credit. These commitments and contingencies are described in further detail on
page 64 of the Annual Report and Accounts 2014/15.

Litigation and claims

Through the ordinary course of our operations, we are party to various litigation, claims and investigations. We do not expect